

No. 21-10994

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN D. CARSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Georgia
No. 4:17-cv-00237-RSB-CLR (Baker, J.)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE MONSANTO COMPANY

Joe G. Hollingsworth
Eric G. Lasker
Martin C. Calhoun
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP
1350 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: 202-898-5800
Fax: 202-682-1639
jhollingsworth@hollingsworthllp.com
elasker@hollingsworthllp.com
mcalhoun@hollingsworthllp.com

David M. Zionts
Michael X. Imbroscio
Virginia A. Williamson
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: 202-662-6000
Fax: 202-662-6291
dzionts@cov.com

K. Lee Marshall
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-4070
Tel: 415-675-3400
Fax: 415-675-3434
klmarshall@bclplaw.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Monsanto Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	x
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
ISSUE ON APPEAL	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
B. EPA’s Consistent Determinations That Glyphosate Does Not Pose a Cancer Risk.	9
C. Procedural History	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. FIFRA Expressly Preempts Plaintiff’s State-Law Failure-to-Warn Claim.	18
A. Plaintiff’s Failure-to-Warn Claim Seeks To Enforce A State- Law Labeling Requirement To Warn That Glyphosate Causes Cancer.....	19
B. The Alleged State-Law Labeling Requirement Is In Addition To Or Different From Federal Requirements.	21

1.	Under FIFRA, A Pesticide Registrant Cannot Add A Cancer Warning That Contradicts EPA’s Scientific Determination Made As Part Of The Registration Process.....	22
2.	The <i>Hardeman</i> Court Erroneously Denied Effect To EPA’s Formal Regulatory Actions On Glyphosate.	30
II.	Plaintiff’s State-Law Failure-to-Warn Claim Is Also Barred By Impossibility Preemption.	44
A.	EPA Has Been Fully Informed Of The Supposed Justifications For A Warning That Glyphosate Causes Cancer.	46
B.	EPA Has Made It Clear It Would Not Approve A Warning That Glyphosate Causes Cancer.	48
C.	EPA’s Actions Have The Force Of Law.	50
D.	<i>Bates</i> Did Not Reject Impossibility Preemption “ <i>Sub Silentio.</i> ”	53
	CONCLUSION	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57
	ADDENDUM.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 945 F.3d 749 (3d Cir. 2019).....	48
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Cerveney v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 783 F. App'x 804 (10th Cir. 2019).....	52
<i>Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Assoc. v. Allenby</i> , 958 F.2d 941 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	54
<i>Cunningham v. Dist. Atty.</i> 592 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Dimanche v. Brown</i> , 783 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Dow Agrosciences LLC v. Bates</i> , 332 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2003).....	54
<i>Estrada v. Becker</i> , 917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC</i> , 39 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008).....	42, 43
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	44
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , __ F.3d __, Nos. 19-16636, 19-16708 (9th Cir. May 14, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>

Hughes v. Bos. Sci. Corp.,
631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011).....34

In re Incretin-Based Therapies Prod. Liab. Litig.,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 13-md-2452-AJB-MDD (S.D. Cal. Mar. 9,
2021)52

Indian Brand Farms, Inc. v. Novartis Crop Prot. Inc.
617 F. 3d 207 (3d Cir. 2010).....43

Johnson v. Monsanto Co.,
52 Cal. App. 5th 434 (2020).....44

MacDonald v. Monsanto Co.,
27 F.3d 1021 (5th Cir. 1994).....38

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 34, 35

In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Prod. Liab. Litig.,
623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 34, 38

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,
139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....*passim*

Nat’l Assoc. of Wheat Growers v. Becerra,
468 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2020) 12

Papas v. Upjohn Co.,
985 F.2d 516 (11th Cir. 1993).....21

Perez v. Wells Fargo N.A.,
774 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 18

QBE Specialty Ins. Co. v. Scrap Inc.,
806 F. App’x 692 (11th Cir. 2020).....4

Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. EPA,
613 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 24, 42

Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson,
762 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011) 27, 38

Reid v. Johnson & Johnson
780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015).....43

Richardson v. Ala. State Bd. of Educ.,
935 F.2d 1240 (11th Cir. 1991).....29

Ridings v. Maurice,
444 F. Supp. 3d 973 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....52

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008)..... 20, 33, 34, 35

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....6

Taylor AG Indus. v. Pure-Gro,
54 F. 3d 555 (9th Cir. 1995).....21

United States v. Mead,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 36, 37, 41

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns., Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....39

Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow Int’l, Inc.,
634 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011).....22

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 45, 46, 49

Statutes

7 U.S.C. §136.*passim*

7 U.S.C. §136a.....*passim*

7 U.S.C. §136a-136

7 U.S.C. §136j*passim*

7 U.S.C. §136k25

7 U.S.C. §136l 25, 42

7 U.S.C. §136v*passim*

21 U.S.C. §355 52, 53
 21 U.S.C. §360k 32
 28 U.S.C. §1291 4
 28 U.S.C. §1332 4

Regulations

40 C.F.R. §152.15..... 5
 40 C.F.R. §152.20..... 23
 40 C.F.R. §152.44..... 8, 24
 40 C.F.R. §152.46..... 8, 24
 40 C.F.R. §152.112..... 24, 30, 46
 40 C.F.R. §152.166..... 7
 40 C.F.R. §152.170..... 6, 32
 40 C.F.R. §155.50..... 37
 40 C.F.R. §155.56..... 7
 40 C.F.R. §155.58..... 7
 40 C.F.R. §156.10..... 7, 8, 24, 32
 40 C.F.R. §156.60..... 7, 24
 40 C.F.R. §156.62..... 31
 40 C.F.R. §156.64..... 31
 40 C.F.R. §156.70..... 7
 40 C.F.R. §156.212..... 7
 40 C.F.R. §158.200..... 23
 40 C.F.R. §158.500..... 6

40 C.F.R. §168.22.....21

Other Authorities

Brief of the U.S. EPA, *NRDC v. EPA*, Nos. 20-70787, 20-70801, Dkt. 80 (9th Cir. May 18, 2021).....6

EPA, *Evaluating Pesticides for Carcinogenic Potential*, <https://tinyurl.com/ujj76j53>.....6

EPA, Glyphosate Registration Review Docket, Docket ID: EPA-HQ-OPP-2009-0361, Additional Comments of Christopher J. Portier, PhD. to the FIFRA Scientific Advisory Panel, Attach. to Comment Submitted by Nat’l Res. Defense Council on EPA Notice: Registration Review: Draft Human Health and/or Ecological Risk Assessments for Several Pesticides (posted July 3, 2018), <https://www.regulations.gov/docket?D=EPA-HQ-OPP-2009-0361>47

EPA, Office of Pesticide Programs, Glyphosate Issue Paper: Evaluation of Carcinogenic Potential (Sept. 12, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/4d6us439>7

EPA, Pesticide Regulation Notice (PR) 93-1: Statement of Restricted Use Classification (Feb. 11, 1993), <https://tinyurl.com/n7v5bmhc>7

See EPA, Pesticide Registration Notice (PR) 98-10: Notifications, Non-Notifications and Minor Formulation Amendments (Oct. 22, 1998), <https://tinyurl.com/y6e5zxp7>8

EPA, *Registration Review Process*, <https://tinyurl.com/27u38c5t>6

EPA, Report of the Hazard Identification Assessment Review Committee (Apr. 20, 1998), <https://tinyurl.com/b95mdvja>.....10

EPA, Response from the Pesticide Re-evaluation Division to Comments on the Glyphosate Proposed Interim Decision (Jan. 16, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2AwRLrm>.....29

Final Rule: Glyphosate; Pesticide Tolerances, 67 Fed. Reg. 60,934 (Sept. 27, 2002) 10, 51

Final Rule: Glyphosate, Pesticide Tolerances, 73 Fed. Reg. 73,586 (Dec. 3, 2008) 10, 51

Int'l Agency for Research on Cancer, Monograph on Glyphosate
(Mar. 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/3uhk7avb>.....11
